

No. 14-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
THE ACLU OF TEXAS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Rebecca L. Robertson
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF TEXAS
1500 McGowen Street
Houston, TX 77004

Dennis D. Parker
Counsel of Record
Sarah Hinger
Matthew A. Coles
Steven R. Shapiro
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
dparker@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO FRUSTRATE THE CONSIDERATION OF RACE IN AN EFFORT TO FURTHER EQUALITY.....	5
A. A Principal Purpose Of The Fourteenth Amendment Was To Constitutionalize Race-Conscious Remedies.	5
B. Application Of Strict Scrutiny To Equality-Furthering Considerations Of Race Is Contrary To The Purpose For Which The Standard Was Developed.	8
C. Color-blind Equal Protection Divorced from History and Context Has Served to Undermine the Purpose of Equal Protection.	11
II. THE PERSISTENCE OF PERVASIVE RACIAL INEQUALITY CALLS FOR THE COURT TO REVISIT THE APPLICATION OF STRICT SCRUTINY TO EFFORTS TO ADDRESS INEQUALITY AND PROMOTE DIVERSITY.	15
A. Our Country Continues To Be Divided Along Racial Lines As The Result Of A Long History Of Government And Private Discrimination.	15

B. Context and Purpose, Not Rigid
Formalism, Should Guide the Court's
Equal Protection Analysis. 24

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	1, 9, 24, 25
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	16
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	13, 14, 25
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	1, 3, 24
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	11, 15
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014)	2, 19, 26
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	1
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	26
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	13
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921)	4
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	9
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equal. By Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	19
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	16
<i>Slaughterhouse Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	5
<i>Strauder v. State of W. Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879)	9
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	4, 16
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	4, 8, 9, 14
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 1276 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	26
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	8
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, & TREATIES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
1866 Freedmen's Bureau Act, Act of July 16, 1866, ch. 200, 14 Stat. 173-177 (1866).....	5
1867 Colored Servicemen's Claims Act, Res. 25, 40th Cong., 15 Stat. 26 (1867).....	5
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 213	21
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 152	21

Resolution for the Relief of Freedmen or Destitute Colored People in the District of Columbia, Res. 4, 40th Cong., 15 Stat. 20	6
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 410	21
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Race Discrimination, art. 2(2), <i>adopted</i> , Dec. 21, 1965, S. Treaty Doc. No. 95-18, 660 U.N.T.S. 195	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alys Cohen, et al., National Consumer Law Center, <i>Credit Discrimination</i> (5th ed. 2009).....	17
American Civil Liberties Union of Massachusetts, <i>Black, Brown and Targeted: A Report on Boston Police Department Street Encounters from 2007- 2010</i> (2014).....	21
Brent E. Simmons, <i>Reconsidering Strict Scrutiny of Affirmative Action</i> , 2 Mich. J. Race & L. 51 (1996)	9, 10
Devah Pager & Hana Shepard, <i>The Sociology of Discrimination: Racial Discrimination in Employment, Housing, Credit, and Consumer Markets</i> , 34 Annu. Rev. Sociol. 181 (2008)	25
Douglas S. Massey, <i>Origins of Economic Disparities: The Historical Role of Housing Segregation, in Segregation: The Rising Costs for America</i> (James H. Carr & Nandinee K. Kutty, eds., 2008)	17
Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 753 (1985)	5, 7
Ira Katznelson, <i>Fear Itself: The New Deal and the Origins of Our Time</i> (2013)	22

J. Skelly Wright, <i>Public School Desegregation: Legal Remedies for De Facto Segregation</i> , 16 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 478 (1965)	14
Jacob S. Rugh & Douglas S. Massey, <i>Racial Segregation and the American Foreclosure Crisis</i> , 75 Am. Soc. Rev. 629 (2010)	18
Jacobus tenBroek, <i>Equal Under Law</i> (rev. ed. 1974).....	7
John Kucsera, Gary Orfield, & Genevieve Siegel-Hawley, The Civil Rights Project, <i>E Pluribus... Separation: Deepening Double Segregation for More Students</i> (2012)	19
John R. Logan, Elisabeta Minca, & Sinem Adar, <i>The Geography of Inequality: Why Separate Means Unequal in American Public Schools</i> , 85 Soc. of Educ. 287 (2012)	19
Juan F. Perea, <i>The Echoes of Slavery: Recognizing the Racist Origins of the Agricultural and Domestic Worker Exclusion from the National Labor Relations Act</i> , 72 Ohio St. L. J. 95 (2010)	22
Kyle Crowder, Jeremy Pais, & Scott J. South, <i>Neighborhood Diversity, Metropolitan Constraints, and Household Migration</i> , 77 Am. Soc. Rev. 325 (2012)	18
Messages and Papers of the Presidents (James D. Richardson, ed. 1902)	6
New York Civil Liberties Union, <i>NYPD Stop-and-Frisk Activity in 2011</i> (2012).....	21

Patrick Sharkey, <i>Stuck in Place: Urban Neighborhoods and the End of Progress Toward Racial Equality</i> (2013).....	17
Phillip Goff, Jennifer Eberhart, et. al, <i>Not Yet Human: Implicit Knowledge, Historical Dehumanization, and Contemporary Consequences</i> , 94 J. of Personality and Soc. Psychol. 292 (2008)	25
Reva B. Siegel, <i>Foreword: Equality Divided</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (2013)	13
Reva B. Siegel, <i>Equality Talk: Antisubordination and Anticlassification Values in Constitutional Struggles over <u>Brown</u></i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1470 (2004)	13
Rod K. Brunson, “Police Don’t Like Black People”: African-American Young Men’s Accumulated Police Experiences, 6 Crim. & Pub. Pol’y 71 (2007)	20
Rucker C. Johnson, <i>Ever-Increasing Levels of Parental Incarceration and the Consequences for Children</i> , in <i>Do Prisons Make Us Safer? The Benefits and Costs of the Prison Boom</i> (Steven Raphael & Michelle Stoll eds., 2009).....	21
Sarah Burd-Sharp and Rebecca Rasch, Social Science Research Council, American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Impact of the US Housing Crisis on the Racial Wealth Gap Across Generations</i> (June 2015).....	23
Thomas J. Sugrue, <i>Northern Lights: The Black Freedom Struggle Outside the South</i> , 26 OAH Mag. of Hist., 9 (2012)	16
Thomas J. Sugrue, <i>The Origins of the Urban Crisis: Race and Inequality in Postwar Detroit</i> (1996)	17

U.S. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Changes in U.S. Family Finances from 2010 to 2013: Evidence from the Survey of Consumer Finances (2014).....	23
U.S. Dept. of Commerce, Bureau of Census, Income, Poverty and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2012 (2013).....	23
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Labor Force Characteristics and Ethnicity: 2008 (2009).....	22
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Labor Force Characteristics by Race and Ethnicity: 2009 (2010).....	23
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Labor Force Characteristics by Race and Ethnicity: 2010 (2011).....	23
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report on the Continuing Impact of <u>United States v. Booker</u> on Federal Sentencing: Demographic Differences in Sentencing</i> (Dec. 2012)	20
Valerie Wilson, Economic Policy Institute, Projected Decline in Unemployment in 2015 Won’t Lift Blacks Out of the Recession-Carved Crater (Mar. 26, 2015).....	23

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2545.....	7
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 397 (remarks of Senator Willey)	6
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 402 (remarks of Senator Davis)	6

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 3842..... 7
